
In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, PETITIONER

v.

AUBURN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Acting General Counsel
KENNETH Y. CHOE
Deputy General Counsel
JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel
LAWRENCE J. HARDER
*Acting Deputy Associate
General Counsel for
Litigation*
ROBERT W. BALDERSTON
JOCELYN BEER
GERARD KEATING
Attorneys
*Department of Health and
Human Services*
Washington, D.C. 20201

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument	15
The 180-day time limit for a provider to appeal to the Provider Reimbursement Review Board is not subject to equitable tolling	15
A. Well-established principles of administrative law preclude equitable tolling of the 180-day adminis- trative appeal deadline	16
B. Congress did not intend to subject the 180-day administrative appeal deadline to equitable tolling	31
C. The 180-day administrative appeal deadline is not “jurisdictional” in the strictest sense of that term	47
Conclusion	54
Appendix A — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a
Appendix B — Medicare provider equitable-tolling cases	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alacare Home Health Servs. v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 850 (11th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>Anaheim Mem. Hosp.</i> , PRRB Dec. No. 2000-D72, 2000 WL 1146514 (July 3, 2000)	11, 21
<i>Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C.), amended in part, 587 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	9, 10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Baystate Med. Ctr.:</i>	
2006 WL 1684639 (CMS Adm’r May 11, 2006)	10
PRRB Dec. No. 2006-D20, 2006 WL 752453 (Mar. 17, 2006).....	10
<i>Bowen v. City of N.Y.</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	35, 36, 40, 42, 44
<i>Bradford Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , PRRB Dec. No. 99-D19, 1999 WL 10149 (Jan. 7, 1999), rev’d, 1999 WL 398034 (HCFA Adm’r Mar. 12, 1999), rev’d, <i>Brad-</i> <i>ford Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 428 (W.D. Pa. 2001)	22
<i>Burnett v. New York Central R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	33, 41, 43, 44
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	29
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	34
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18, 29
<i>Chung v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Commodity Futures Exch. Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	17, 20, 43, 48, 50
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	22, 28
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	17, 36
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	17, 30
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	17
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	41, 42, 44
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	18
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	44
<i>High Country Home Health, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 359 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2004).....	25, 27, 28, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	32, 39, 40, 44, 45
<i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967).....	33, 40, 44
<i>Independent Outlier Group II</i> , 1999 WL 649069 (HCFA Adm’r July 23, 1999).....	24
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	11, 14, 32, 34, 36, 44
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	36, 43
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883)	33
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	38
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbert- son</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	33
<i>Medical Coll. of Ga. Hosp.</i> , PRRB Dec. No. 2010-D30, 2010 WL 4214222 (May 25, 2010), aff’d, 2010 WL 5570990 (CMS Adm’r July 13, 2010)	21, 52
<i>Mercy Gen. Hosp.</i> , PRRB Dec. No. 2000-D87, 2000 WL 1460704 (Sept. 22, 2000)	22
<i>Methodist Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	49
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	50
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	33
<i>Newman Mem. County Hosp.</i> , PRRB Dec. No. 2001- D41, 2001 WL 1023208 (Aug. 20, 2001).....	32
<i>Palisades Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>QRS 96 DSH MediKan Days Grp.</i> , 2007 WL 1804053 (CMS Adm’r May 25, 2007)	52
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	33

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SKI 1987-1994 DSH SSI% Group</i> , PRRB Dec. No. 2009-D12, 2009 WL 981317 (Mar. 5, 2009)	22, 52
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 1998 WL 1064771 (HCFA Adm'r Dec. 21, 1998).....	52
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	38
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (1999).....	17, 18
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)	33
<i>St. Joseph's Hospital v. Heckler</i> , 786 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1986)	52
<i>St. Joseph Reg'l Health Ctr.</i> , 2007 WL 1004399 (CMS Adm'r Feb. 6, 2007)	23, 24
<i>St. Vincent's Hosp. FY 1986 Outlier Group</i> , 2000 WL 1146583 (HCFA Adm'r Jan. 3, 2000).....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	51
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	9, 17, 29
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	46
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	18, 21, 38
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	33, 45
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	51
<i>Valley Presbyterian Hosp. v. First Coast Serv. Options</i> , PRRB Dec. No. 2009-D18, 2009 WL 1973490 (Apr. 9, 2009).....	22
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	13, 17, 23
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	18, 50
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 35 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 641 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	34

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Western Med. Enters., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 783 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Whitecliff, Inc. v. United States</i> , 536 F.2d 347 (Ct. Cl. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 969 (1977).....	3
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	36, 39, 40
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	33, 34, 44
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Oct. 26, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-484, § 3(a), 88 Stat. 1459	20
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	33, 34, 40, 44
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c) (1988).....	32
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 1395h	2
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. 1395ii	18
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	2
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)(I)	8
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v).....	8
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)	8
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II)	8
42 U.S.C. 1395oo	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)	5, 18, 41, 47, 52

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 139500(a)(1).....	41
42 U.S.C. 139500(a)(1)(A)(i)	5, 50
42 U.S.C. 139500(a)(1)(A)(ii)	5
42 U.S.C. 139500(a)(1)(B)-(C)	5
42 U.S.C. 139500(a)(2).....	5, 41
42 U.S.C. 139500(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 139500(b)	5
42 U.S.C. 139500(d)	7
42 U.S.C. 139500(e)	7, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. 139500(f)(1).....	7, 18, 30, 34
42 U.S.C. 139500(f)(2).....	42
42 U.S.C. 139500(h)	4, 18, 34
Medicare and Medicaid Amendments of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-499, Tit. IX, § 955, 94 Stat. 2647	20
Medicare and Medicaid Budget Reconciliation Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, Div. B, Tit. III, 98 Stat. 1061:	
§ 2351(a)(1), 98 Stat. 1098.....	20
§ 2351(b)(1), 98 Stat. 1099.....	20
§ 2354(b)(39), 98 Stat. 1102.....	20
§ 2354(b)(40), 98 Stat. 1102.....	20
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388:	
§ 4161(a)(6), 104 Stat. 1388-94.....	20
§ 4161(b)(4), 104 Stat. 1388-95	20
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 13503(c)(1)(B), 107 Stat. 579	20
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, § 10(b), 48 Stat. 891.....	33

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 405(a)	18
42 U.S.C. 405(g) (1982).....	36
Tit. XI, 42 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1302(a)	18
Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939,	
ch. 666, § 205(g), 53 Stat. 1370.....	49
Social Security Act Amendments of 1956,	
ch. 836, § 111, 70 Stat. 831.....	49
Social Security Amendments of 1965,	
Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 1869, 79 Stat. 330	48, 49
Social Security Amendments of 1972,	
Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329:	
§ 243(a), 86 Stat. 1420.....	4, 40
§ 2990, 86 Stat. 1464	49
Social Security Act Amendments of 1983,	
Pub. L. No. 98-21, § 602(h), 97 Stat. 165.....	20
20 C.F.R. (1985):	
Section 404.911	36
Section 405.492(a) (1973)	4
Section 405.493 (1973)	4, 20
Section 405.499g (1973).....	4, 20
Section 416.1411.....	36
42 C.F.R. (2007):	
Sections 405.1801 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Section 405.1801(a)(3)	5
Section 405.1801(b)(1)	3
Section 405.1803.....	3

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 405.1805.....	8
Section 405.1807.....	30
Section 405.1813.....	6
Section 405.1813 (2011).....	20
Section 405.1814 (2011).....	53
Section 405.1835(a)-(b).....	5
Section 405.1835(c).....	5
Section 405.1836 (2011).....	6, 24
Section 405.1836(a) (2011).....	23
Section 405.1836(b) (2011).....	6, 22, 31
Section 405.1836(b)-(c) (2011).....	19
Section 405.1836(c)(1) (2011).....	7
Section 405.1836(c)(2) (2011).....	6, 23, 31
Section 405.1836(e)(2).....	23
Section 405.1836(e)(3).....	23
Section 405.1836(e)(4) (2011).....	7, 23
Section 405.1837.....	5, 19
Section 405.1839.....	19
Section 405.1839(a).....	5
Section 405.1840(a)(2) (2011).....	53
Section 405.1841.....	19
Section 405.1841(a)(1).....	5, 19, 21, 23
Section 405.1841(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 405.1843.....	19
Section 405.1843(a).....	25
Section 405.1843(a) (2011).....	23
Section 405.1843(b) (2011).....	23
Section 405.1845.....	19
Section 405.1847.....	19
Sections 405.1849-.1861.....	19

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 405.1867.....	7, 13, 21
Section 405.1869.....	19
Section 405.1871.....	19
Section 405.1873.....	53
Section 405.1875 (2011).....	23
Section 405.1885 (1997).....	28
Section 405.1885(a).....	7, 10, 50
Section 405.1885(a) (2011).....	20
Section 405.1885(d).....	7, 8
Section 405.1889 (1999).....	51
Section 412.106(b)(2).....	9
Section 412.106(b)(4)-(5).....	9
Section 413.1(a)(2).....	3, 27
Section 413.20(b).....	3, 27
Section 413.24(f).....	3, 27

Miscellaneous:

CMS, <i>Medicare: Provider Reimbursement Manual</i> , Pt. 1 (2011), http://cms.hhs.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals-Items/CMS021929.html (last visited Sept. 10, 2012).....	23, 30
37 Fed. Reg. (May 27, 1972):	
p. 10,724.....	4, 20, 48
p. 10,725.....	4, 20
39 Fed. Reg. 8166 (Mar. 4, 1974).....	4, 19
39 Fed. Reg. (Sept. 26, 1974):	
p. 34,514.....	4, 19, 20
p. 34,515.....	4, 19
p. 34,516.....	48
p. 34,517.....	48

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 34,517-34,519.....	5
49 Fed. Reg. 35,248 (Sept. 6, 1984)	6
69 Fed. Reg. (June 25, 2004):	
p. 35,717.....	30
p. 35,725.....	30
73 Fed. Reg. (May 23, 2008):	
p. 30,190.....	3
p. 30,192.....	31
p. 30,205.....	31, 48
p. 30,206.....	31, 48
p. 30,207.....	48, 53
Department of Health & Human Servs., <i>2012 CMS</i> <i>Statistics</i> (June 2012), https://www.cms.gov/ Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/ Research/ResearchGenInfo/CMSStatistics.html (last visited Sept. 10, 2012)	27, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 231, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	3, 42
S. Rep. No. 1230, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972).....	3
S. Rep. No. 1431, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	4
